Decision Noo 20481

BEFORE TEE RAILROAD COMMNISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation
on the Commission's Own Motiom into
the reasonableness of the Rates,
Rules, Regulations, Charges, Classi-
fications, Contracis, Practices, Ser-
vice and Operations, or any of them,
applicable to Natural Gas Sexvice on
the Systen of Sen Joaquin Light and
Powexr Corporation.

Case No. 3423,

California Farm Bureau Federation,
Complainant,

VSe Case No. 3281.

Sen Joaguin Light and Power Corpora-
tioxn,

Defendante.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

C.P. Cuttenend Chaffee E. Hall, for
San Joaguin Light and Power Corporatione

Artaur C. Sheppard, for the County of Fresncte

Chester E. Sheppard, for the City of Selme.

Jay A. Hinman, for Kern County Rate Assoclation,
Bakersfield gas consumers and Weasco, Shafter
and Delano.

Thomas F. Lopez, for the Apartment House
Assoclietion of the City of Fresnoe.

Claude L. Rowe, City Attorney, anéd J.L. Tincenz,
Commissioner of Public Works, for the City of
Fresnoe.

J«J+ Devel and L.S. Wing, for the Califorania
Farm Bureau Federation.

Walter QOsbora, Cilty Attorney, W.D. Clark, City
Menager, anéd Joe Holfelder, City Engineer,
for the City of Bakersfielde.

Douglas May, for Kern-Xay, Rolland, Milo and
Willard Hotelse

Frank M. Wilkson, Purchasing Agent, for the
county of Xern.

X.T. McCormick, for certain prospective consumerse




SEAVEY, COMMISSICNER:
OPINION

Under date of November 21, 1932, the Commissior issued
1ts order instituting an investigation into the naitural ges busi-
ness of the San Joagquin Light and Power Corporatlion. The matter
first came on for hearing at Fresno December 13, 1932. Subsequent
hearings were held on January 24, Merck 1, 2, 3, 21 and 22, 1933,
and the matter was submitted on oral argument April 1, 1933.

The complaint of the Californles Farm Bureau Fecderation,
praying for the establishment of rates for gas service for agri-
cultural power use, wes consollidated with Case No. 3423 for the
purpose of receiving evidence and 1s disposed of herelne.

The San Joaquin Light and Power Corporation supplies
natural gas in the Citiez of Bakersfield, Selma, lMerced end In
cormunities, with the exception of Madera, adjacent to the ratursl

gas trensmission line extenéing from Fresno to Merced. Natural

gas service is rendered in Fresno and environs, as well as Fowler,

Sanger and Medere, by the San Joaquin Corporation undex lease from
Paclfic Gas and Electric Compeny. The lease covering the operation
by the San Joaguin Corporetion of the Pacific Gas and Electric Com-
pany properties in Fresro was approved by this Commission ir De-
cision No. 22870, decided September 13, 1930, (35 C.R.C. 191).
Control of the Sen Joeguin Corporetion had been acquired by Pacifile
Ges end Electric Compeary earlier in 1930, pursuent to Decision
No. 22432 (34 C.R.Ce 661).

Natural gas service was introduced in Bakersfield in

1910. Manufactured gas was supplied in Fresrno until November of




1929, when the service of natural gas was introduced, while in
other communitles the service of natural gas was introduced subse-
guent to thils date. Natural gas from the Ketitleman Eills area is
supplied to the northern group of communities through the trens-
mission line of the Southern California Gas Company under & transe-
rort sgreement between that compeny and Paciflce Cas and Elecirie
Company, except for Selma, which is cupplied directly froum the
trensmission linc of Southern Celifornis Gas Comparny under & pur=-
chase contrect. Gos for service to Bakersfield 1s also purchased
vnder contrect from Southern Celiforznis Gas Company. The Bakersfield
systen is physically entirely separated from the systenm in Fresno
and %o the north of Fresno.

The existirg domestic end commercilal gas rates in
Bakersfield were effective as of September 1, 1919, while the rates
ir TFresno, Madera and Merced Counties were esteblished as interim
rates followirg the introduction of natural gas intoe the varlous
communities. VWith respect to Fresno, more than three years have

elapsed since the introduction of natursl ges and 1t now appeers

eppropriate to make revisions in existing schedules.

It was agreed that the record made in Application
No. 15696, under which the interim naturai gaes rates for Fresno
were estebliched, might be considered in the record of thls case,
varticularly with respect to the matter of rate differentials es-
tablished between irncorporeted and adjacent unincorporated areas.

Estimeates of revenue, expense, depreciation ennuity,
requirements for smortization of property no longer required for
service, aré rate dhace were presented by witnesses for the com-
peny, City of Fresno and the Commission's staflf.

mhe revised estimates of the various witnesses are. showz




In the following table on a comparsetive basis, in so far as it is

possidle o meke direct comparisons between the estimates presented.

Differences in the classification of certain expeanditures by the

witnesses meke precise comparison as between accounts impossidle

but the over-all resultis are comparable and indicate the variastion

in the views of the partles.

SAN JOACUIN LIGHT AND POWER CORPORATION

TABLE I

ESTIMATED RESULTS OF GAS DEPARTMENT OPERATIONS.

1933

Compary

City
of
Tresno

Commis sion

Stafl

Gross Operating Revexue,
Cperating ExXpense:
daintenance
Extraordinery Meintenance,
" Natural Gas Purchased,
Other Production Expense,
Trensmission Expense,
Distribution ZXpense,
Commercial Expense,
New Business ZIZxpense,
’Generel end Administretive
Expense,
Cut-over Ixpense,
Valuation Xxpense,
State Taxes,
Federal Taxes,
Other Taxes,
Provision for Ceasuslty
and Doubtful Accounts,

Total Operating IEX=-
penses and Texes,

Depreciation Annuity,
Plant Amortization,

Total-
Net for Return,

Rate Base,
Rate of Return,

(1)
(2)

(3)

Maintenance izncluded.

trative expense.

$1,337,000 $1,487,250

56,500
25,000
362,300

(5,700)
4,600
99,082
79,300
43,700

29,880

40,008

1,720
105,100)
2,000}
4,500)

20,850

365,700
15,500
179,500
81,000
38, 500
51,250
17,000
148,000

5,500

$1,449,200

6,000(2)

875,950

131,068
15,77%

$ 881,950
83 226

80,046(3)

858,500
130,279

12,182(4)

$1,022,791

$ 314,209
$6,171,000
5.09%

31,045,222

$ 442,028
$5,273,006
8.38%

31,000,861

$ 448,239
55,952,759
7« 53%

Provision for casualties included in general andéd adminise

Inecludes allowance for portion of Fresno plant which, in

tura, 1is elimineted from computation of depreciation
ananity and rete bese.

(4)

(Red Figure)

-l

Appliceble to Selmm and lMexced vlants obly.




Titk respect 10 most of the ordirary operating expenses
and the necescary depreclatior annuity, there was but little di-
vergence of opiniorn among the wi tnesses. The revised estimates
of revenue as submitted for the company indicated somewhaot less
revenue from the sale of gas in 1933 thar weas received in 1932,
while Commission engineers and witress for the City of Fresno
estimated somewkhat more. Actual revenue for the first two months
of 1933 exceeded by more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)
the revenue for similar months of 1932, Nome of the estimates in-

dicated the revenues reesonsbly %0 de expected under more normal

business conéitions. For the purpose of fixing rates for gas, to

be applicable any considerable time in the futurs, even the highest
Tevenue estimates appear to be modest, especlally in view of the
esvimate of the company that, as a result of the expenditure in
1933 of forty-three thousand seven hundred dollars ($43,700)
desceribed as new business expense, there would be developed and
added to the lines of the compeny new business productive of an
estimeted annuel revenue of two hundred thousend dollars (%$200,000).

The smournt t0 e included irn operating expense for "pur=-
chased gas" warrants some discussion. In November, 1930, the San
Joaguln Corporation entered into a contract with Petroleum Securi-
ties Company for ihe purchase of gas intended for ressle to gas
consumers and for use by the company in a steam electric powex
plant whick Sen Joaquin was proposing to dulld. The quentity of
ges ané the rate at which it was to be taken umnder this contract,
beginning with July 1, 1932, greatly exceeded the requirements of
the compery Tor resale purposes. The construction of the stesn

plant has been deferred indefinitely. Therefore, twice, esrly in
1831, Sar Joaguir secured modiflcations of the original contract

-5m




whick postponed uvntil July 1, 1933, the requlrement that ar aversge
of 12,000,000 cubic feet of gas be taken per daye Under the con-
tract the cost of gas was four cents (4¢) per thousand cubic feet.
Barly in 1933, while hearings were in progress in this matter,

the contract was assigned by San Jocquin to Pacific Ges and Elec-
tric Company. The so-¢alled Paclfic Gas and Electric Compeny

wpool price” of gas in Kettleman flelds is slightly in excess of
seven cents (7¢) per thousand cubic feet and represents the aver-
ege cost of all gas purchased by the company in this field plus

e smell allowance for =ield collection costs. The full obliga=-

tion to take gas urder the Petroleum Securities contract, despite
the 10w rate, would unduly burden San Josguln gas consumers and

1t would be Iimproper to so burden thom because of odligations
incurred for the benefit of the electric business but now pPostw
poned because of changed arrangements releting tc the source of
electrical energy. In detemin;ng the results of the gas opera-~
tions prior 4o July 1, 1933, the use of the "pool prlce” is not
warrented, but in the determination of the level of costs there-
after the use of the "pool price™ appears t0 be reasonable under
the circumstancese.

Extreordinary maintenance in the amount of Lifteen
thousand dollars ($15,000) per annum 1s deemed a reasonable ex=
pense for the present, but any expenditures beyond this smount
should reflect themselves in savings in the cost of gas pur-
chased through leskage mitigation. Consideration must also be

given to0 an increase in the State gross recoelpts tax passed by

the Leglislature subseguent to the submission of this matters

The company c¢laims that Pacific Gas and Electrie Come-
peny expended one hundred twenty thousand twenty-three dollexs

and elghty-seven cents ($120,023.87) in changing and adjusting

-6




Tresno consumers' appliances so that they could use natural gas
satisfactorily and directs attention to the oxder in Decision
Xo. 22642 (35 C.R.C. 18), thc decision rixing the Tates now ef-
+ective in Frespo which contained the following provision:

»TEE CONMISSION HEREBY FURTHER AUTHCRIZES

Peeific Ges and Eleetric Company 0 emortize and

write off such unusual and extraordinary expenses

e5 shall be incurred in the substitution of natural

3gas service for the manulfeciured gas service here-

tofore rendered, durizg & three-yeor perilod, com-

mencing with the record year of natural gas service

in the territory involved in this petition.”™
The three-yeer period indicated would be substentially 1931,
1932 and 1933. Upon applicstion by letter, the Commission »y
Decision Noe. 24749 (37 C.R.C. 478) modified and =mended the
ebove provision "so as not Yo require Pacilic Gas and Electric
Company to amortize and write off aay of the unusuael and extra-
ordinary expenses * * * during the year 19327 and furtaer amended
the above order "so as to permit Pacific Gas and Zlectric Compeany
to amortize and write off, during the years 1933, 1934 and 1935,
the wnusual and extraordinary expenses * * * not yet amortized
or written off, * X x . n»

The gquestion thus presented as to the future allorance
of cut-over expense affects Fresno only. The cut-over expense in
the smaller cormunities was charged whex incurred to operating
expense. The three-year pe?}od contemplated in the initlal oxder
expires lete thals year and for rate-meking purposes it must de
assumed that the entire cui-over expense incurreé by the company,
cae hundred twenty thbusand twenty-three dollars and eighiy-
seven cents (8$120,023.87), has been recovered substantially by

‘the company from reves heretofore charged. There is no merit

{n “he contentlorn that the &bove mentioned supplementary orders




relaetive to company accounting practice irn amortizing saild cut-
over expense should bde interpreted as beirng a guarsntee or com=-
mitment that operating expenses should be augnented in succeeding
years in the fixation of rates. Permission to defer the inclu-
sion of the cut=-over expense in operating expenses as and when
incurred was merely & financlal convenlence to the company and
purely an accounting matter. The orxders heretofore lssued
relative to thils expense were issued ex perte without notice to
the affected cities or other parties in interest and obviously
could not fairly bde Interpreted as applicable to future rate
proceedings or otherwise prejudicial to the rate payers. Equitable
dealing as bhetween company andvconsumer nust control the disposi-
tion of this matter and no allowance for cut-over expense beyond
1933 will be made.

Coxmission and company witnesses were not in dispute
with respect t0 the depreciation annuity to be set aside on a six
per cent sinking fund basls to provide for the ultimate retire-
ment of gas production equipment at the Fresno plant. These annu=-
ity rates reflect a shortening of the lives heretofore used by the
compeny desplie the fact that this plant is now used solely as
a2 standby plant. Such reduction in lives is warranted only on
the distinet understanding thet, when the resexrve for accrued de-
preciation equels the investment less salvage, such property in-
vestuent will be eliminated from fixed capital and the rate dbase.

No ovjections were offered to the use of the historical

¢ost of these mropertles as a basis for testing rates. There was

no difference of opinlon with respect to the historical cost of

the actively operating property, but there was disagreement over
the inclusion in a rate dase of the invesiment 1z the Fresno gas




production equipment, the building end site formerly occupled es
an office by Pacific Gas and ﬁlectric Company but now leased to
Tresno Cownty, the cost of excess capacity in the transmission
line constructed between Fresno and Merced, the unamortized por-
tior of cut-over expense and the disposition to be made of the
investment in the abandoned gas production facilities in Merced,
Nedera, Fowler and Selma.

The welght of the evidence indicates that the invest~
ment in Fresno gas production facilities should remain in the
present rate dase subject to the conditions heretofore mentioned.
The Fresno office building obviously is non-operative and has been
50 considered by the company by its execution of a lease thereon
for non-utility purposes. Furthermore, the operating expenses for
the ges departrent include rentel for the space occupled in the

Sen Joaquin office building and the rental received foxr the former

quarfers was not included in the revenue estimates sudmitteds
The proper disposition to be made of the investment of

approximately five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) in the gas
trensmission line extending from Fresno to Merced offers some d4if-
Zicultye The line, some fifty miles in length, is eight inches in
dlameter except Tor about eight miles whick is twelve Inches in
diemeter. The twelve-inch section was installed in anticipation
of the construction of a gus line from the Xettleman Hills to the
proposed Herndon steam electric power plent. Gas comsumers should
not be burdened with charges on account of thc extra construction
for the berefit of the electric department. The capecity of the
line as consiructed is greatly in excess of presently existing re-

quirements of Sen Joequin consumers served by it but, in view of

-9-




the conmclusion reached with respect to rates in the area served by
this line, it becomes umnecessary to deterxine wkat portion of the
investment therein might be considered unnecessary for prudent op-

eration. There is no warrant for including in the rate base & sun

represeﬁxing the portion of cut=-cver expense said to te unamortized

as of the present time.

There is no merit to the contentiocn that expense allowance
for the future should be increased to provide a fund foxr the purpose
of amortizing the portion of the cost of gas menufaciuring equipment
not &lready accumulated in the depreciation reserve wlth respect to
Madera and Fowler. These properties were purchased by Pacific Gas
and Electric Companyvjust prior to, or in anticipation of, the intro~
duction of matural ges. In Medera the depreciaﬁion reserve as ace-
cunulated by the Madera Gas Company was wrlitten down upon sale,
while the Fowler properties were recorded on the books at an esti-
rated historical cost much in excess of the price actually peid for
the properties.

The production facilities loceted in Merced and Selma,
now of no further use, were formerly used to supply those communi-
ties with manufectured gas. The evidence indicated the amounts to
be amortized in Selma at twenty-six thousand two hundred and three
dollars ($26,203) and Merced eighty-nine thousand six hundred Lfifty-
two dollars (§89,652), exclusive of any salvage thet might be se-
cured upon physical abendomment. These rropexrties have been irn the
hands of the San Joaquin Corporation for many years. The rule
enunciated by this Commission in City and County of Sen Franciseco

vse. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (14 C.R.C. 233, 258-252) is

appliceble tO0 the present proceeding and no allowance will be made
herein for amortization of the suxs indiceted. The record does not

disclose any insufficiency in the present depreciation reserves of
the combined gas properties to adequately care Lfor the immediate
Tetirement of the production units in question.

=10~




The cost of bond, preferred stock, depreciation reserve .
and currently borrowed moneys does not exceed é.45 per cent, the
highest cost appearing in the celculations of the Commission wit-
ness. Under present conditions a failr redturn on this property is
6—2/3 per cent, On the property as & whole, present returns ex-
ceed this emount. Ir Bakersfield and Fresno, earnings are at a
ratve in excess of a falr return, while the remaining areas earn
‘less than the aversge rate and not more than a falr return. Rate
reductions will be ordered therefore with respect to schedules
limited to Bekersfield and Fresno. After giving effect to the re-
ductions ordered herein, the San Joaquin gas department will earn
no%t less than 6-2/3 per cent on a rate base reprosentative of

the maximum amount reasonadbly to be considered for the entire

property, namely, five million nine hundred rifty thousand dollars
(85,950,000).

In such arsas as are unaffected by this order, rates

are as high as the service will bear and 1t seems ¢ertain that
adjustmerts in such rate schedules would soon redound to the ?ene-
Tit of the company. Existing initial rates are at leveIS'khich
offer a barriexr t¢c the developuent of a substantlial gas load dut

present earnings are not such that this Commission may legally

order recductions. 7Though we are convinced of the wisdom of reo-
ductions in rates, the initiative should come from the company.
The territory to ithe south end southeest of Fresno,
except Selma, Fowler end Sanger, is supplied with gas by Southern
Califorrnia Gas Company at rates substantlally lower, as 1s shown
in the accompanying table, than are the rates in the portions of

San Joequin Valley sexved by the San Joaguin Companye.




COVPARTSON OF COST OF GASVrOQ DOMESTIC PURFOSIS

AND bUULﬂgﬂN CALLEURN LA GAS LUMBANY LN SaN JUAOULN VALLEY

soutnern :
California:
Gas COe

San Joaguin
'1pht and Power Corporetion
:Screcule
Schedule G=l0=N
Schedule: G=11=-N : Sanger, : Schedule
A=M  : Medera : Fowlexr, : A-S
Merced : Ince :etc.,Tnuc.: Selma

-Consumption:
-Cubie Feet
Per Meter
Per month

s e . e S5 83 B0

Schedule
T=l (1) :

eF §° 28 ey P SN OV w4

" FF B PR ¢ &%

Mindmum bill
or service '
<charge $l.20 81,00 $1.20 SLe20 $1le15
,000 1.90 2.20 2.40 1.96 1.65
2,000 3.57 3.40 3.70 3.72 2480
3,000 4462 4,60 5400 5448 3.96
4,000 5.67 S.80 6.30 6.28. 4,66
5,000 6.72 7.00 7.60 7.08 5436
10,000 10.72 11.00 12.10 11408 - 8.86
15,000 . l&.72 15.00 16.60 15.08 1l.66
(1) The amounts showr below are computed on
the new schedule of rates effective as
of July 1, 1933. (See Decision No. 26075.)

=QC 0=

A reduction of ten cents per thousand cuble feet on
“he first block of 3,000 cublc feet will be oxdered on Schedule B
applicable to domestic and commercial service in Bakersrfield.
Dakersiield will” then have one of the lowest domestic natural ges
retes in the State. Low rates, long effective in this city, have
resulted 1n average use per consumer not equalled elsewhere in
the State by domestic consumers. The secozd block of 4,800 cubic
feet on Schedule G=3=N, effective ixn Fresno and contiguous sub=-
urds, will be divided into Iwo parts. The first of 2,800 cuble
feet will be reduced five cexnts (S¢) and the next 2,000 cudlc feet

reduced ten cents (10g),through its addition to the present third
block of 25,000 cuble feet. The meximum reduction per melter per




v

month in Fresze will be thirty-four cents (34¢) end in Bakersfield
thirty cents (30£). The differential between the initial 200 cubie
feet of consumption in incorporated and umincorporated territoxy
will Ye coniinued. The minimum payment under both schedules will
be left undisturbeds

‘ Titoess for thé Californla Farm Bureauw Federation pro-
posed 5 schedule for gas to be uzed for agricultural vower service.

The acceptance of the proposed schedule is warranted but with rates

slishtl& in excess of those suggested by the witnesse

I recommend the following Lorm of Qrder.

Tre Rallroad Commission having instituted.a proceeding
upon its own motion inquiring irto the rates, rules, regulations,
caarges, classifications, contracts, practices, sexvice and ope
erations, or any of them, applicable to natural ges service on
the system of the San Josquin Lighf end Power Corporation, and the
matter heving been submitied and being now ready for decision,

The Railroad Commission of the State of Califormia here-
by finds as a fact that the gas rates of the San Joaguin Light and
Power Corporation are unjust and unreasonable in so far as tkhey
differ from the gas rates herein provided and the rates hereir
promulgated are declared o be Just and reasonable rates for the
future.

Basing its Order on the roéegoing finding of fact and
on the £indings of fect in the Opinion preceding vhls Order,

' I7 IS EEREBY ORDERED thet

(1) Based on all meter *eggén s taken on and
after W/\ /8?33 , San

Joaquin Light/and rower Corporation shall
charge and callect for gemes service supplied




under filed schedules the rates set
foxrta in Exhibtit "Ar attached hereto
and made a pert nereof In lieu of
corresponding rates now effectives

The effective date of this QOrder is twenty
(20) days from the date hereof.

The foregoing COpinion and Order are hereby approved and

ordered filed as the Opinion and QOrder of the Rellroad Commission

of the State of cdlifornia. i
Deted at San Francisco, California, this _ /0 day

of e , 1933,
J Ol

iy
IS i

%M/

ommlssioners. -




EXIIBIT "A"




SCEEDULE B

GENERALL SERVICE NATURAL GAS

Appliceble to Domestic and Commercisl Service.
TERRITOY

Applicable to City of Bekersfield.
RATE

FMrot 3,000 cu. Lft. POr motor Yor monthe--=5.60 por M cu. Lt
Next 7,000 v d i " d L ' . “

Yext 90,000 " T v ot mom . 35 v

"

"
Ovor 100,000 % w " v " T ommmw 25 T W "

MINIMUM CEARGE

3.85 per meter per month.

SCZEDUIE G-3-N

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Netural ges for light, heat and power service will be supplied,
of o heating value 22 specifiecd and under conditions provided for
in Bules and Reguletions filed with the Railroad Commission of the
State of California.

TERRITORY

ity of Presno cnd contiguous suwburbs supplied fLrom City of Fresno
dlstribution system.

RATS
Mrst 200 cu. It. or less per meter per month:

Incorporated territory
Tnincorporated territory

Noxt o.';,800 cu. fi. per meter per nonth-~8.0¢ per 100 cu. ft.

- " lad -, L " ” [
§2§§ 170’888 LS S 2 S --Z.gé "o e
All over 200,000 " " v m w w __50d v w w n




SCEEIULE G—3-EN

AGRICULIURAL 20TER SERVICE

Aveilable wpon spplication to consumers located along existing
meins having 2 delivery capaclty in excess of the then existing
requirements of domestc and commercial consumers for natursl gas
used o agricultwral power service, including gas used for heat-
irg :mcu‘o..‘cors ené brooders, vut excluding dmecstic use.

TERRITO Y
Fresno, Dirubs, Selma, laderza aend Merced Districts.
RATZ

Rete per
Annual Consumption: 1000 C.F.

Pret 12,000 cu. £t. por EB----=-- ——————— ———
Nex‘t 12,000 Gu. ft. Per m-"--"---m—-————-- °5¢
An Over 34,000 Cu- ft. Per m-"'--"""-———---—w—---— 18¢

MINIMULM CEARGE

April to October, inclusive, 0.

er meter per moxth.

f,:)s 00 D
November to iarck, incluﬂive, él.OO per meter per month.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

{a) DTor the purpese of th s schedule, the horsepower of engine
copacity will be determined by manufacturer's rating, or at the
option of the campany, by test or estimate.

(b) nder this schedule the agriculiurel or serxvice year shell
comence with the regular meter reading in April, and exnd with the
regular meter reading taken in Avril of the succeceding year.

(¢} Minimur charges for twelve months continuouns service are to
bo accumulated, and will be $36.00 per year.

(&) Consimers served wder this schedule have vriority in the
use 07 gas over consumers served under industrizl schedules carry-
ing lower rates, at times when there mey be insufficient gas to
supply demends of all consumers.

(e) Service to domestic, comercisl and essential Zndustrial
consumere, and service to other pwlic utilities, have priority
over sService under thisc scheduwle in case of o shortage ¢0f gss.

(£) If, in the Judgmezt of the compeny, it is mot neccﬂsary to
install ma:.n.s in order to rendor cervice under this schedule, &
contract for a period of one (1) year will be roguired as & condi-
tion precedent t0 service under this schedule.

(g) Then end if, in the Jjudgment of the compeny, it becomes
necesseary o install mains for the purpoese of rendering sexrvice
wnder this schedul e, & contract for a period of from three (3) to
fMve (5) years will be required as o condition precedent to service
under thle schedule, provided, however, that contracts for a period
in excess of three (8) years sknll be submitted %o the Reilroad
Commission of California for approval.

-2-




SCEEDULE G-12~-EN
AGRICULTURAL 200ER SERVICE

Availoble uporn spplication to consumers locsted along existing
asine having 8 delivery capsclty In excess of the then existing
requirements of domestic axd commercial consumers f£or netural gas
uscd for sgricultwral power service, Including gas used Hr heat-
ing incubators and bdroodors, but excluding domestic use.

TERRITORY
Bekersfield District.

IATE

Rate per
Armmual Copswmption: 1000 C.®.

Pirst 12,000 cu. ft. por HP=—-- - 354
Next 12,000 cue F£t. per HP--eeee=—memmmemmm—w  21¢
A1l over 24,000 cUe ft. Per HP=me=memccecoce- ~=—~  15¢

WINTNOT CEARGE

April to October, inclusive, ©5.00 per meter ver month.
November to March, inclusive, $1.00 ver meter per month.

S2ZCIAL CONDITIONS

(¢) Por the purpose of this schedule, the horsepower of ergine
capacity will be determined by manufacturer’s rating, or at the
option of the company, by test or estimaete.

(b) Under this schodule the agricultwrsl or service yeer shell
commenco with the rogulaor meter reading in April, and end witk the

reguler meter reading teken in April of the succeeding year.

(¢) Iinimun cha.re;o?, for tvyelve zonths cantinuous sorvico are to
be cccwmwlated, and will he 336.00 per year.

(d) Coasumers served under tais schedule have priority im the
use of ges cver consumers served under industriel schedules carry-

ing lower rates, at times when thero may be inzufficient gas %o
supply demands of 211 comsumers.

(e} Soxvice to dcmestic, commorcianl md essentisl {ndustrisl
consuzmers, &nd service to other public utilities, have priority
over service uxder this schedule in case of a shortege of gas.

(£) If, in the judgment of the compamy, 1t Lis not necessary to
instell meins in order to render service wnder this schedule, &
contract for & period of one (1) year will be roquired as a condi-
tion precedent 0 service uwnder this schedulee.

(g) Thexn mmd if, in the judgment of the compeny, it becomes
necessary to instvall meins for the purpose of rendering service
under this schedule, 2 contract for 2 period of from three (3) to
Zive (5) years will be reauired a2 a condl tiom rrocedent to service
under this schedule, provided, however, that contracts for a rexriod
in exzcess of three (5) Jears shall be submitted to the Railrosd
Commission of California for spprovel.




